November 26, 2025 

1. The United States of America, acting through the Millennium Challenge Corporation 

("MCC"), and the Government of Benin (the "Government") signed on December 14, 2022 

in Washington DC a grant agreement (the Compact) amounting to two hundred and two 

million (202,000,000) US dollars ("MCC Funding"), with a contribution from the 

Government of Benin amounting to two hundred and three million nine hundred and 

fifty-one thousand four hundred and forty-six (203,951,446) US dollars, aimed at 

promoting poverty reduction and economic growth in Benin through the financing of two 

(02) projects: the "Corridor Infrastructure (CI) Project" and the "Corridor Operations 

Effectiveness (COE) Project". The Government, acting through MCA-Benin Regional,